UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) No.
)
vs.) Violation: Title 18, United States Code,
) Sections 3146(a)(2) and 3146(b)(1)(A)(i)
STEVEN J. DELLA ROSE)
a/k/a/ Roberto Diaz Torres)

The SPECIAL SEPTEMBER 2011 GRAND JURY charges:

- 1. At times material to this indictment:
- (a) On or about May 7, 2002, in the Northern District of Illinois, a federal grand jury returned an indictment against defendant STEVEN J. DELLA ROSE in case number 02 CR 466.
- (b) On or about May 20, 2002, United States District Judge David H. Coar signed an Order Setting Conditions of Release, authorizing DELLA ROSE to be released on a \$4,500 unsecured personal recognizance bond.
- (c) On or about March 31, 2003, a jury found DELLA ROSE guilty of mail fraud, in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 1341, as charged in Count One of the indictment.
- (d) On or about December 5, 2003, Judge Coar sentenced DELLA ROSE to a term of 41 months' imprisonment to be served in the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons.
- (e) On or about June 22, 2006, Judge Coar ordered DELLA ROSE to surrender himself to the United States Bureau of Prisons to begin service of his sentence on August 7, 2006.

(f)	DELLA ROSE	did not	surrender	himself t	to the	United	States
Bureau of Prisons	as ordered by Ju	ıdge Coa	r.				

- (g) On or about December 11, 2012, DELLA ROSE was found in Mexico.
- 2. Beginning on or about August 7, 2006, and continuing until on or about December 11, 2012, in the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, and elsewhere,

STEVEN J. DELLA ROSE a/k/a/ Roberto Diaz Torres,

defendant herein, having been released under Chapter 207 of Title 18 of the United States Code, knowingly failed to surrender for service of his sentence pursuant to a court order;

In violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 3146(a)(2) and 3146(b)(1)(A)(i).

	A TRUE BILL:	
	DODEDEDGOM	
	FOREPERSON	
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY		